

# Declaration of Conformity

LifeBag™ Film

---



# Declaration of Conformity

## LifeBag™ Film

### SECTION 1. DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

#### It is hereby declared that the product:

##### LifeBag™ Compostable Film

Is compliant for contact with all kinds of food according to these EU legislations:

- Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004, art. 3, art. 5, art. 16 and art. 17;
- Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 and subsequent amendments;
- Commission Regulation (EC) No 2023/2006 of 22 December 2006 on good manufacturing practice for materials and articles intended to come into contact with food and subsequent updates.

To the following Italian legislation:

- Decree No 299 updating the Decree of 21 March 1973 concerning the hygiene requirements of packages, containers and tools destined to come into contact with food or substances for personal use and subsequent updates;
- Legislative Decree No 108 (25/01/1992);
- Presidential Decree No 777/1982 and subsequent amendments and integrations;
- Legislative Decree No 29 (10/02/2017) concerning the sanctions framework.

### SECTION 2. COMPLIANCE TESTING

#### GLOBAL MIGRATION

The food category provides for global migration tests performed under the following conditions:

##### SIMULANT

##### CONDITIONS

Ethanol 10% (Simulant A)

10 days at 40 degrees

The tests were carried out assuming that 1 kg of food comes into contact with 6 dm<sup>2</sup> of product.

#### SPECIFIC MIGRATION

The category of foods that are likely to come into contact with the MOCA that is the subject of this Declaration involves specific migration testing of substances listed in Annex 2 of EU Regulation NO 10/2011 as amended (last update NO 1245/2020) performed under the following Worst-case condition:

# Declaration of Conformity

## LifeBag™ Film

### SIMULANT

### CONDITIONS

Ethanol 10% (Simulant A)

10 days at 40 degrees

Therefore, it is declared that the material meets the specific migration limits stipulated for metals (Al, Sb, As, Ba, Cd, Cr, Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Li, Mn, Hg, Ni, Zn), for the four lanthanide metals (La, Eu, Tb, Gd), and for primary aromatic amines.

### SECTION 3. OTHER INFORMATION

#### INFORMATION

The user of the product intended for food contact is responsible for notifying the writing company of any restrictions due to compositional characteristics (presence of additives and flavorings) in the food product.

This Declaration of Conformity is valid for the product delivered by us as specified above.

The information included in this document is valid from the version date indicated until this document is replaced.

Due to possible changes in legislation and regulations indicated, as well as possible changes in our products, we cannot guarantee that the status of this document will remain unchanged.

RIGENERA DI SFRECOLA COSIMO DAMIANO recommends that our customers periodically check the regulatory status. It will be renewed in all cases where previous compliance is no longer guaranteed.

02.28.2025  
DATE

Sfrecola Cosimo Damiano  
CEO

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read "Sfrecola", is written over a horizontal line.

*Last Update: rev. 0 | 02.28.25*